

No. 12-399

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE, PETITIONERS

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF
FOURTEEN YEARS, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

AMBER BLAHA
RAGU-JARA GREGG
Attorneys

HILARY C. TOMPKINS
*Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20460*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement.....2

Summary of argument8

Argument:

 The South Carolina courts properly awarded custody
 to Father 10

 A. ICWA applies to this child custody proceeding 10

 B. Father is a “parent” under ICWA 14

 C. Section 1912(d) barred termination of Father’s
 parental rights20

 D. The South Carolina Supreme Court misinterpreted
 Section 1912(f)23

 E. Application of ICWA in this case presents no
 constitutional concerns26

Conclusion.....34

Appendix — Statutory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

A.J.S., In re, 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009) 11, 13

Adoption Baby Boy L., In re, 643 P.2d 168
(Kan. 1982)..... 11

Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t,
522 U.S. 520 (1998)26

Astrue v. Capato, 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012) 16

*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for
Greater Or.*, 515 U.S. 687 (1995)25

Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Seber, 318 U.S. 705 (1943)27

Bruce L. v. W.E., 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011)..... 16

Burgess v. United States, 553 U.S. 124 (2008) 16

D.J. v. P.C., 36 P.3d 663 (Alaska 2001)25

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dawson v. Public Employees’ Ret. Ass’n</i> , 664 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1983).....	33
<i>Does 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, & 7 v. State</i> , 993 P.2d 822 (Or. Ct. App. 1999).....	32
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	31
<i>Lewis v. City of Chi.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010)	12
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	33
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	27, 28, 29
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	12
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	32
<i>Richland Cnty. Dept. of Soc. Servs. v. Earles</i> , 496 S.E.2d 864 (S.C. 1998).....	26
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) ...	13, 29
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	21, 25
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	18
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	31
Constitution, treaty, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause).....	27

Treaty, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Convention on Protection of Children and Co- Operation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption, art. 4, May 29, 1993, S. Treaty Doc. No. 51, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998), 1870 U.N.T.S. 167	31
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	1
25 U.S.C. 1901	1
25 U.S.C. 1901(2)	27
25 U.S.C. 1901(3)	1, 12, 27, 29
25 U.S.C. 1901(4)	2, 27
25 U.S.C. 1901(5)	2, 27
25 U.S.C. 1902	29, 32
25 U.S.C. 1903(1)	2, 8, 10, 11
25 U.S.C. 1903(2)	13, 16, 21, 22
25 U.S.C. 1903(4)	2, 8, 10, 28
25 U.S.C. 1903(6)	16, 26
25 U.S.C. 1903(8)	28
25 U.S.C. 1903(9)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 1911(a)	13
25 U.S.C. 1911(b)	13
25 U.S.C. 1911(c)	3, 13
25 U.S.C. 1912(a)	3, 13, 18
25 U.S.C. 1912(b)	3, 18
25 U.S.C. 1912(d)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 1912(e)	24
25 U.S.C. 1912(f)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 1913	6
25 U.S.C. 1913(a)	3, 23
25 U.S.C. 1913(c)	3, 23
25 U.S.C. 1914	13
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)	3, 7, 14, 26, 30

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)(1)	13, 30
25 U.S.C. 1915(a)(2)	30
25 U.S.C. 1915(c)	13
25 U.S.C. 1915(e)	13
25 U.S.C. 1919.....	13
25 U.S.C. 1931.....	1
25 U.S.C. 1932.....	1
Social Services Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No.	
93-647, § 101(a), 88 Stat. 2354	17
8 U.S.C. 1409(a)(4).....	16
42 U.S.C. 416(h)(3)(C)(i)	16
42 U.S.C. 671(a)(15)(B)	20
42 U.S.C. 671(a)(19).....	30
42 U.S.C. 1996b(1)	29
42 U.S.C. 1996b(3)	29
42 U.S.C. 14932(a)(1)(B)(i)	31
S.C. Code Ann.:	
§ 63-7-2570 (Supp. 2012)	26
§ 63-9-310(A) (2010).....	19
§ 63-9-310(A)(5) (2010)	5, 17
§ 63-17-10(C) (2010).....	17
§ 63-17-50 (2010)	17
22 C.F.R. 96.54.....	31
25 C.F.R. Pt. 23.....	1
Miscellaneous:	
44 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 26, 1979):	
p. 67,584	1, 22
p. 67,592	22, 24
p. 67,593	24

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 67,594	14
H.R. Rep. No. 1386, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
Sandra Morgan Little, <i>Child Custody and Visitation Law and Practice</i> (2008)	20
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	24
